



ORDINANCE NO. 2023-108

ORDINANCE GRANTING AN ADDITIONAL ONE THOUSAND (PHP1,000.00) INCREASE IN THE ALLOWANCE BEING RECEIVED BY EACH GENDER AND DEVELOPMENT COMMUNITY AFFAIRS OFFICER (GAD-CAO) ASSIGNED/DETAILED IN EVERY BARANGAY WHICH AMOUNT SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE GENDER AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE AMENDING FOR THIS **PURPOSE SECTION 3 OF ORDINANCE NO. 17-095**

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz - Absent

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon, Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 458 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that the Sanggunian, "xxx Shall enact ordinances, approve resolutions, and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the City and its inhabitants xxx";

WHEREAS, likewise, Section 458 of the same code, states that, "empowers the Sanggunian to determine the positions and salaries, wages, allowances and other emoluments and benefits of officials and employees paid wholly or mainly from city funds";

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa enacted Ordinance No. 17-095, entitled, "An ordinance authorizing the hiring and appointment of Gender and Development - Community Affairs Officer (GAD-CAO) for every Barangay in the City of Muntinlupa" where each of the GAD-CAO shall receive, for the discharge of the mandated functions, an allowance of Two Thousand Pesos to cover transportation, food and other necessary expenses;

WHEREAS, the Two Thousand allowance is not sufficient to cover the rising cost of commodities and services, hence, a minimal increase is warranted;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



















Page 2 Ordinance No. 2023-108

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa in Session assembled that:

SECTION 1. *Title* – This ordinance shall be known as the "Additional One Thousand Peso (Php1,000.00) Increase In The Allowance Being Received By Each Gender And Development Community Affairs Officer (Gad-Cao) Assigned/Detailed In Every Barangay

SECTION 2. Amendment. Section 3 of Ordinance No. 17-095 which reads:

Section 3. Allowance - "Every GAD-CAO shall receive an allowance of Two Thousand Pesos (Php2,000.00) each to cover transportation, food and other necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his or her duties, the amount of which and release thereof under, and in accordance with, existing laws rules and regulations.

SHALL NOW BE AMENDED AND READ AS FOLLOWS

Section 3. Allowance - "Every GAD-CAO assigned/detailed in each barangay shall receive an additional One Thousand Peso increase in the allowance, hence, the allowance shall now be Three Thousand Pesos (Php3,000.00). Such amount shall be used to cover transportation, food and other necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his or her duties. Further, the said amount and its release shall be in accordance with, existing laws rules and regulations.

SECTION 4. *Appropriation* – The amount of the increase/s herein provided shall be yearly allocated/appropriated in the Executive Budget under Gender and Development Office (GADO);

SECTION 5. Guidelines /Implementing Rules and Regulations – The guidelines for this Ordinance shall be prepared by the Gender and Development Office;

SECTION 6. Separability Clause - If for any reason, a part of this Ordinance is declared illegal or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall remain valid and in full force and effect.

SECTION 7. *Effectivity* – The ordinance shall take effect and be implemented starting the year 2024;

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 22ND day of August 2023, on its 59th Regular Session.

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaprouf!

7

Mr.





Page 3

Ordinance No. 2023-108

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

(ABSENT) COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL\KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

LAN REYA. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARKLESTER ML BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. NIMMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com









Page 4

Ordinance No. 2023-198

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President Association of Barangay Chairman COUN. KENJEHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

AZARTE CECILIA C. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

Date:

Norie/10th SP

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanluhgsod2k19@gmail.com